

TOWN OF MOULTONBOROUGH
Town Meeting Minutes
March 14, 2006 – March 15, 2006

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 AM, on March 14, 2006, in the Moultonborough Public Safety Building Meeting Room, by Moderator Mel Borrin. At this time, Richard Wakefield, School District Moderator read the school district warrant followed by Mel Borrin reading the town warrant.

ARTICLE 1

A motion was made by Chuck Connell and seconded by Ernest Davis, to keep the polls open until 7:00 PM, March 14, 2006. This was voted in the affirmative.

Balloting proceeded immediately, ballots resulting as follows:

Votes Cast – 1064

Selectmen for Three Years – Vote for Not More Than **Two**

James Gray	702
Jerry D. Hopkins	505
Joel R. Mudgett	600

Moderator for Two Years – Vote for Not More Than **One**

Melvin Borrin	915
---------------	-----

Road Agent for Three Years – Vote for Not More Than **One**

Wayne Richardson	917
------------------	-----

Treasurer for Three Years – Vote for Not More Than **One**

Laura Hilliard	901
----------------	-----

Trustee of Trust Funds for Three Years – Vote for Not More Than **One**

Kenneth L. Taylor	874
-------------------	-----

Library Trustee for Three Years – Vote for Not More Than Two

Barbara A. Putnam	877
Roger C. Simpson	748

Supervisor of the Checklist for Six Years – Vote for Not More Than One

Elizabeth A. (Betty) McNerney	893
-------------------------------	-----

Planning Board Member for Three Years – Vote For Not More Than Two

R. Natt King	796
Keith R. Nelson	827

Zoning Board Member for Three Years – Vote For Not More Than Two

Ralph A. Carrasco	771
Donald J. LeMien	832

ARTICLE 2

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 1 as proposed by the planning board for the town zoning ordinance as follows: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Moultonborough Article VI Paragraph F (5) by adding language limiting commercial sites to full cut-off technology for pole lighting applications only and cut-off technology for all other applications except for the lighting of flag poles. Definitions of terms are included in this section.

(Recommended by Planning Board, 6-0) (Recommended by Selectmen 5-0)

YES 705 NO 236

ARTICLE 3

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 2 as proposed by the planning board for the town zoning ordinance as follows: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Moultonborough Article III Paragraph D by omitting from the second sentence the following language: "shall include, but not be limited to, two (2) or more vehicles, no longer in condition for legal use on the highways," and adding language incorporating definitions consistent with RSA 236:112 I, III an IV.

(Recommended by Planning Board, 6-0) (Recommended by Selectmen 5-0)

YES 758 NO 236

ARTICLE 4

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 3 as proposed by the planning board for the town zoning ordinance as follows: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Moultonborough Article III Paragraph I by omitting the following sentence from the end of the paragraph: "Communication towers and commercial antennas shall not exceed the greater of twenty (20) feet above the natural tree canopy of the lot, thirty two (32) feet in height, or twenty (20) feet above the ridge of any building on which it is attached."

(Recommended by Planning Board, 6-0) (Recommended by Selectmen 5-0)

YES 727 NO 271

ARTICLE 5

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 4 as proposed by the planning board for the town zoning ordinance as follows: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Moultonborough Article VII by adding a new Paragraph C which shall state as follows, "Communication towers and commercial antennas shall not exceed the greater of twenty (20) feet above the natural tree canopy of the lot, thirty-two (32) feet in height, or twenty (20) feet above the ridge of any building on which it is attached. All new communication towers shall reserve two locations on each tower for transmission and reception equipment for use by police, fire and other emergency service providers, as such providers may be designated from time to time by the Town of Moultonborough. The owner of the land upon which the communication tower is located and the owner of the communication tower itself shall also provide installation, access and use of poles, wiring, cables, conduits and pipes thereto, all at no charge. The Town of Moultonborough shall be responsible for reimbursement of electric costs incurred for the use of such equipment at the same rates as that charged by the local electric utilities for a commercial site. An appropriate Non-Cancelable Security Bond covering removal of communication towers shall be required."

(Recommended by Planning Board, 6-0) (Recommended by Selectmen 5-0)

YES 751 No 252

ARTICLE 6

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 5 as proposed by the planning board for the town zoning ordinance as follows: To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Moultonborough Article IV by adding a new Paragraph G which supplements RSA 483-B, the Comprehensive

Shoreland Protection Act and is not intended to replace it. The section provides for restrictions related to the removal of trees, shrubs and vegetation from the shoreland within the town of Moultonborough. Removal of trees and saplings within 150 feet of the mean high water mark of any water body within the town shall require a permit. Restrictions regarding removal of other vegetation are also included in this section. Also included are provisions for the imposition of fines, penalties and remedies for non-compliance, the right to appeal such decisions and the right to seek a variance from the provisions of this section.

(Recommended by Planning Board, 6-0) (Recommended by Selectmen 5-0)

YES 591 NO 420

ARTICLE 7

To protect public health and welfare, and surface and groundwater resources, the storage, stockpiling, land spreading, lagooning, treatment or other processing of septage which involves any contact between the septage, whether treated or untreated, and the ground is not permitted in the Town of Moultonborough. "Septage" is defined as either liquid or solid material removed from a septic tank, cesspool, portable toilet, Type III marine sanitation device or similar treatment works that receives domestic sewage. This ordinance shall not prohibit or interfere with the pumping, maintenance or repair of septage systems in the Town of Moultonborough, and only relates to the disposal of the contents of septic/septage systems.

(By Petition)

**(Not Recommended by Planning Board 6-0) (Not Recommended by
Selectmen 5-0)**

YES 233 NO 791

At this time the Moderator recessed the meeting until 7:00 PM, March 15, 2006.

Moderator Mel Borrin recalled the meeting to order at 7:00 PM on March 15, 2006 in the Moultonborough Academy Auditorium.

A motion was made by Richard Wakefield and seconded by Scott Kinmond to allow the moderator to omit the second reading of the warrant article at his discretion.

This was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

ARTICLE 8

Shall we adopt an exemption for the disabled? The exemption, based on assessed value, for qualified taxpayers shall be Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00). To qualify, the person must have been a New Hampshire resident for at least 5 years and own and occupy the real estate individually or jointly, or if the real estate is owned by a spouse, they must have been married for at least 5 years. In addition, the taxpayer must have a net income of not more than (\$13,400 minimum) or, if married, a combined net income of not more than (\$20,400 minimum); and own net assets not in excess of (\$35,000 minimum) excluding the value of the person's residence.

(By Petition) (Recommended by Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Joel Mudgett and seconded by Glenn Davis. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

ARTICLE 9

To see if the Town will vote to reinstate to Class V status a stretch of road, known as Old Red Hill Road – currently a Class VI road, beginning from the Fire Tower Trail and continuing westerly through to complete the Class V section of Red Hill Road that currently reaches Bean Road. This is approximately 3,200 linear feet (0.6 miles). This intends to make all of Red Hill Road and Old Red Hill Road, combined, a Class V road.

(By Petition) (Recommended by Selectmen 4-1)

A motion was made by Glenn Davis and seconded by T. Sammi Wakefield. This article was voted in the affirmative by majority voice vote.

ARTICLE 10

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate an annual stipend paid to elected members of the Planning Board and Zoning Board of Adjustment according to the following schedule: to the Chairman – \$200; to all members elected (except Selectmen's Representative) – \$100. With the approval of this Article, payment will begin in 2007.

(Recommended by Selectmen 4-1)

A motion was made Joel Mudgett and seconded by Karol Crawford. Karol stated that the article was reconsidered by the Selectmen and not recommended 5-0.

This article was defeated by a majority voice vote.

ARTICLE 11

To see if the Town will vote to create a position for a professional Town Planner.

(By Petition) (Recommended by Selectmen 3-2)

A motion was made by T. Sammi Wakefield and seconded by Richard Frame. This article was defeated by a secret ballot vote.

YES 57 **NO 207**

*ARTICLE 12

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum not to exceed Sixty-five thousand dollars (\$65,000.00) to fund the position of Town Planner created in Article 11.

(By Petition) (Recommended by Selectmen 3-2)

A motion was made by Jerry Hopkins and seconded by Chuck Connell to pass over this article.

This article was passed over by a majority voice vote.

*ARTICLE 13

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred forty-six thousand two hundred eighty dollars (\$146,280.00) to complete necessary repairs to the Town House and School House co-located with the Moultonborough Historical Society Museum located on Whittier Highway, said property owned by the Town of Moultonborough. This

Article shall not lapse for a period of three years or until the project is complete.

(Recommended by Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Glenn Davis and seconded by Scott Kinmond. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

At this time the Moderator stepped down, asking Richard Wakefield to be moderator for this article.

*ARTICLE 14

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One hundred five thousand, three hundred fifty dollars (\$105,350.00) to complete the Moultonborough Historical Society (Lamprey House) Museum located on Route

25, Moultonborough, NH, said property owned by the Moultonborough Historical Society.

(By Petition) (Not Recommended by Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Mel Borrin and seconded by Scott Kinmond. A motion was made by Mel Borrin to amend the amount from One hundred five thousand, three hundred fifty dollars (\$105,350.00) to ninety five thousand dollars (\$95,000) and seconded by Thomas Howard.

The amendment was voted in the affirmative.

The amended article was defeated by a secret ballot vote.

YES 116 NO 147

*ARTICLE 15

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Eight hundred twenty thousand dollars (\$820,000.00) to reconstruct Ossipee Park Road, a 7,200 linear feet town road.

(Not Recommended by Selectmen 4-1)

A motion was made by Rick Frame and seconded by Paul Stinson. This article was defeated by a secret ballot vote.

YES 6 NO 258

At this time Al Hume made a motion seconded by Rick Frame to restrict reconsideration on all the articles that have been voted on.

This motion was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

*ARTICLE 16

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Two hundred ten thousand dollars (\$210,000.00) to complete approximately 10,000 linear feet of paving (shim & overlay) applied to Town roads and to reconstruct the travel way and parking adjacent to the Library and Recreation Department.

(Recommended by Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Glenn Davis and seconded by David Bengtson. A motion was made by Karol Crawford and Seconded by Jerry Hopkins to amend the article by adding \$100,000.00, changing the amount to \$310,000.00.

The amendment was defeated by majority voice vote.

This original article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 17**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Three hundred fifty-two thousand seven hundred thirty-nine dollars (\$352,739.00) to fund the operation of the Moultonborough Public Library, including all salaries and expenses provided by current year appropriations.

(Recommended by Library Board of Trustees 7-0) (Recommended by Selectmen 4-1)

A motion was made by Jeremiah Donovan and seconded by Barbara Sheppard.

This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 18**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two hundred thirty-seven thousand one hundred fifty-five dollars (\$237,155.00) to pay for the following Capital Outlay purchases or projects.

CEO Truck	\$	
		16,500.00
Freedom Defender's Monument	\$	
		6,635.00
Geo. Information System	\$	
		23,000.00
Long Island Beach Improvement Project	\$	
		50,000.00
Mosquito Abatement	\$	
		48,000.00
Reappraisal	\$	
		17,000.00
State Aid Road Project	\$	
		11,000.00
New Equipment	\$	
		12,000.00
Police Cruiser	\$	
		33,020.00
Police Equipment	\$	
		20,000.00
Total	\$	
		237,155.00

(Recommended by Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Glenn Davis and seconded by Joel Mudgett. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

ARTICLE 19

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty-six thousand seven hundred twenty-nine dollars (\$66,729.00) for the purchase of Fire Department Equipment, including Cold Water—Ice Rescue Suits, Bunker Gear and a Commercial Washer—Extractor (for cleaning and decontaminating Bunker Gear). Of this amount, Fifty-eight thousand six hundred thirty-three dollars (\$58,633.00) will come to the Town from an approved Homeland Security Grant. Further, to see if the Town will authorize the Board of Selectmen to withdraw Eight thousand fifty-six dollars (\$8,056.00) from the Fire Equipment CR Fund (1989) to pay the balance.

(Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Rick Buckler and seconded by Mark Fullerton. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 20**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) to purchase one snowmobile for the use of the Fire Department to improve winter rescue and emergency medical response; further, to authorize the Board of Selectmen to remove an amount not to exceed Ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) from the Fire Equipment CR Fund (1989) to pay for the purchase.

(Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Mark Fullerton and seconded by Rick Frame.

The article was amended on a motion by Dave Bengston and seconded by Mark Fullerton.

The amended article read:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) to purchase one snowmobile and related equipment for the use of the Fire Department to improve winter rescue and emergency medical response; further, to authorize the Board of Selectmen to remove an amount not to

exceed Ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) from the Fire Equipment CR Fund (1989) to pay for the purchase.

The amendment was voted on in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.
The amended article was voted on in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 21**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-nine thousand dollars (\$29,000.00) to purchase one 2006 GMC HD2500, 4x4 pick-up truck with plow for the use of the Highway Agent and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to remove an amount not to exceed that amount from the Highway Fund (1989) to pay for the purchase.

(Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Joel Mudgett and seconded by Glenn Davis.
This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 22**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-eight thousand two hundred dollars (\$38,200.00) to purchase one Crack Sealer, a towable piece of equipment used to seal cracks in asphalt roads, for use by the Highway Department and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to remove an amount not to exceed Thirty thousand dollars (\$30,000.00) from the Highway Fund (1989) towards the purchase, the remainder (\$8,200.00) taken from current year appropriations.

(Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Dave Bengston and seconded by Mark Fullerton.
This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 23**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two hundred thirty-five thousand dollars (\$235,000.00) to purchase and install an alternate power generator for the Town's Emergency Shelter at the Moultonborough Academy. This Article shall not lapse for a period of three years or until the project is complete.

(Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Joel Mudgett and seconded by Dave Bengston. This article was voted in the affirmative by a secret ballot vote.

YES 165

NO 84

***ARTICLE 24**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two hundred ninety-one thousand dollars (\$291,000.00) to deposit in the following Capital Reserve Accounts.

Municipal Building	\$
	200,000.00
Highway Dept. Equipment	\$
	25,000.00
Firefighting Equipment	\$
	40,000.00
Reappraisal	\$
	26,000.00
Total	\$
	291,000.00

(Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Russell Wakefield and seconded by Tom Howard. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

At this time Karol Crawford thanked Jerry Hopkins and Brian Moriarty for serving as selectmen and presented them each a gift.

Mike Lancor made a motion seconded by Bob Stevens to restrict reconsideration of article 23.

This motion was voted on in the affirmative.

***ARTICLE 25**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00) to fund a feasibility study for the development and/or expansion of Town recreational facilities completed by recreational planner(s), architect(s) and other professionals. The Board of Selectmen will conduct the feasibility study with the assistance of the Recreation Strategic Planning Committee

and the Municipal Building Needs Committee. This Article shall not lapse for a period of three years or until the project is complete.

(Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Rick Frame and seconded by Dave Bengston. This article was voted in the affirmative by majority vote vote.

***ARTICLE 26**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) to be put towards treatment for the eradication of the exotic, invasive, species of milfoil found currently in Lee's Pond. The balance of the estimated six thousand dollars (\$6,000.00) for treatment to be raised by the pond residents in conjunction with the State of New Hampshire.

(By Petition) (Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Karen Nelson and seconded by Russ Wakefield. This article was voted in the affirmative by majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 27**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate up to One hundred ten thousand dollars (\$110,000.00) to deposit in the Town Property Acquisition Capital Reserve Fund, the funds derived from the sale or redemption of tax-acquired properties for deposit into this CR.

(Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Jerry Hopkins and seconded by Karol Crawford. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 28**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy-six thousand six hundred fifty dollars (\$76,650.00) to deposit in the following Trust Fund Accounts.

Road Sealing/Paving	\$	
		50,000.00
Historical Society Fund	\$	
		25,000.00
Lee's Mills	\$	
		1,650.00
Total	\$	
		76,650.00

(Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Joel Mudgett and seconded by Dave Bengston. This article was voted in the affirmative by majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 29**

To see if the Town of Moultonborough will raise and appropriate the sum of Four hundred fifteen dollars (\$415.00) for the annual support of services provided to the citizens of this community by the Visiting Nurse Association–Hospice of Southern Carroll County and Vicinity, Inc.

(By Petition) (Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Rick Buckler and seconded by Jean Vappi. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 30**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One thousand two hundred ninety-nine dollars (\$1,299.00) to maintain and continue the system of services of the Inter-Lakes Day Care Center.

(By Petition) (Recommended by Selectmen 4-1)

A motion was made by Connie Chertok and seconded by William Pelletier. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 31**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One thousand four hundred thirty-three dollars (\$1,433.00) to assist Northern Human Services, The Mental Health Center.

(By Petition) (Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Scott Kinmond and seconded by T. Sammi Wakefield.

This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 32**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) allocated to the Moultonborough Senior Meals Program.

(By Petition) (Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Joel Mudgett and seconded by Richard Wakefield. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 33**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six thousand dollars (\$6,000.00) for the Winnipesaukee Wellness Center.

(By Petition) (Recommended by Selectmen 4-1)

A motion was made by Jack Swedberg and seconded by Mark Borrin. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 34**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six thousand five hundred dollars (\$6,500.00) for Tri-County Community Action for the purpose of continuing services of the Fuel Assistance Program for the residents of Moultonborough.

(By Petition) (Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Kate Lancor and seconded by Mark Fullerton. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 35**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One thousand twenty-five dollars (\$1,025.00) for the Family Support Program of the Center of Hope, Inc.

(By Petition) (Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Alfreda Gale and seconded by T. Sammie Wakefield. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 36**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One thousand three hundred thirty-two dollars (\$1,332.00) in support of Starting Point providing crisis services to the victims of domestic and sexual violence and their children.

(By Petition) (Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Joel Mudgett and seconded by Mark Fullerton. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 37**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) for the Salvation Army in Laconia.

(By Petition) (Recommended by Selectmen 4-1)

A motion was made by Sally Carver and seconded by Kate Lancor. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 38**

To see if the Town of Moultonborough will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) to provide continued support for the West Wynde Retirement Community.

(By Petition) (Not Recommended by Selectmen 3-2)

A motion was made by Russ Wakefield and seconded by Charles Strickland. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 39**

To see if the Town of Moultonborough will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) to the Loon Preservation Committee to support the work of the local self-funded Loon Center.

(By Petition) (Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Laurie Whitley and seconded by Rick Frame. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

***ARTICLE 40**

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six million four hundred eighty-two thousand eight hundred forty-four dollars (\$6,482,844.00) to pay the expenses of General Government, Public Safety, Highways and Streets (incl. Cemeteries), Sanitation, Welfare, the Visiting Nurse Service, Culture and Recreation, Conservation and Debt Service.

(Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Karol Crawford and seconded by Ernest Davis.

A motion to amend the article amount to Five million, four hundred ninety two thousand, four hundred ninety four dollars (\$5,492,494.00) was made by Jack Porter.

After discussion, the amendment was withdrawn by Jack Porter.

This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

ARTICLE 41

To see if the Town will vote to support legal action before the appropriate Probate Court required to change six Irrevocable Maintenance Reserve Expendable Funds created at the Town Meeting held March 9, 1994, (Articles 42 to 47, to wit: Dry Hydrant Fund, Landfill Development Fund, Road Sealing Fund, Historical Society Fund, Rangeway Fund, and Playground Improvements Fund) from irrevocable trusts to revocable funds.

(Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Allan Ballard and seconded by Joel Mudgett. This article was voted on in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

ARTICLE 42

To see if the Town will vote to accept Victory Lane, located off Gov. Wentworth Highway, as a Class V Town road.

(By Petition) (Recommended by Selectmen 4-1)

A motion was made by Betsy Patten and seconded by Joel Mudgett. This article was defeated by a majority voice vote.

ARTICLE 43

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Conservation Commission to retain the unexpended portion of its 2005 appropriation. Said funds to be placed in a special conservation fund in accordance with RSA 36-A:5.

(Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Joel Mudgett and seconded by Richard Wakefield. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

ARTICLE 44

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Conservation Commission to receive any gifts of money and property, both real and personal, in the name of the Town, subject to the approval of the Board of Selectmen, such gifts to be managed and controlled by the Conservation Commission for the purposes as outlined in RSA 36:A-4.

(Recommended By Selectmen 5-0)

A motion was made by Russ Wakefield and seconded by Rick Frame. This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

ARTICLE 45

To transact any other business that may legally come before said Meeting.

A motion was made by Richard Wakefield and seconded by Ed Person to adjourn the meeting.

This article was voted in the affirmative by a majority voice vote.

Meeting adjourned at 10:10 PM

A TRUE COPY ATTEST

Barbara Wakefield, Town Clerk

*Included in Budget